value of the share-based remuneration programs plus social
security costs will be allocated to the management costs.
The revaluation of the value of outstanding programs due to
changes in share price will instead be allocated to the
financial net. With the new allocation, SEK 23 m. has
affected management costs and SEK 5 m. has affected
financial net for the six-month period. If the new allocation
had been used for the first quarter, SEK 13 m. of
management costs would have been allocated to financial
net. The management costs for the share-based
remuneration programs are estimated to be SEK 11 m. per
quarter during 2012. The change does not affect total
income, but only the allocation of costs between
management costs and financial net.

 Average Total Return

The price of the Investor A-share and B-share was SEK
127.10 and SEK 131.70 respectively on June 30, 2012,
compared to SEK 123.20 and SEK 128.40 on December 31,
2011.

The total shareholder return on the Investor share amounted
to 7 percent during the period (4), of which -6 percent during
the second quarter (-2).

The total market capitalization of Investor, adjusted for
repurchased shares, was SEK 98,725 m. as of June 30,
2012 (96,028).

0
1 000
2 000
3 000
4 000
5 000
6 000
7 000

SEK m.

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

1 year 5 years 10 years 20 years

% NAV incl. div. added back

Investor

SIXRX

Stoxx Europe 600

The Investor share
Read more at investorab.com under “Investors & Media” >>

INVESTOR Q2 2012 – 19

Parent Company

Share capital

Investor’s share capital amounted to SEK 4,795 m. on June
30, 2012 (4,795).

Share structure

Class of
share

Number of
shares

Number of
votes

% of
capital

% of
votes

A 1 vote 311 690 844 311 690 844 40.6 87.2

B 1/10 vote 455 484 186 45 548 418 59.4 12.8

Total 767 175 030 357 239 262 100.0 100.0

On June 30, 2012, Investor owned a total of 6,662,113 of its
own shares (6,669,158).

Results and investments

The Parent Company’s result after financial items was
SEK 3,523 m. (3,436). The result is mainly related to Listed
Core Investments which contributed to the result with
dividends amounting to SEK 4,415 m. (3,724) and value
changes of SEK -882 m. (-426). During the six-month period,
the Parent Company invested SEK 2,379 m. in financial
assets (4,940), of which SEK 2,069 m. in Group companies
(4,099) and purchases in Listed Core Investments of SEK
151 m. (767). The dividend of SEK 4,563 m. was paid out